505706937 10/03/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5753747

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 35987/0308

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
SUNTRUST BANK	09/30/2019	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HFN, LLC		
Street Address:	TWO CONCOURSE PARKWAY		
Internal Address:	SUITE 300		
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30328		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	6742141		
Patent Number:	7100085		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: ROB SONESON Address Line 1: 300 N LASALLE

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25108-1-RFS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROB SONESON
SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Release of Reel Frame 035987 0308#page1.tif source=Patent Release of Reel Frame 035987 0308#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 050630 FRAME: 0166

505706937

source=Patent Release of Reel Frame 035987 0308#page3.tif

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release") is made as of September 30, 2019, by SUNTRUST BANK, in its capacity as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement, defined below). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, HFN, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (f/k/a HFN, Inc.) ("Grantor"), and Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2015 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which Grantor granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in certain Patent Collateral as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Administrative Agent, including the Patent Collateral set forth on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 30, 2015, at Reel 035987, Frame 0308; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Administrative Agent, and Administrative Agent now desires to, terminate and release its lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby automatically and unconditionally terminates the Security Agreement, and discharges, releases, cancels and terminates its lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, including the Patent Collateral set forth on Schedule I hereto.
- 2. Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby fully reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.
 - 3. This Release shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of New York.
- 4. Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable registry.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

By: ___ Name: Title:

SCHEDULE I

Invention Title	Jurisdiction/ Registrar	Patent No.	Issue Date	Owner of Record	Grantor
Automated claim repricing system	U.S./USPTO	6,792,410	September 14, 2004	HFN, LLC	HFN, LLC

RECORDED: 10/03/2019